
#### Information about Source Water

G M WSC purchases water from CITY 0F HEMPHILL which provides purchase surface water from Toledo Bend Reservoir located in Hemphill, TX. G M WSC also purchases ground water from the CITY OF PINELAND. G M WSC also provides water from a SURFACE WATER TREATMENT plant located on Toledo Bend Reservoir. G M WSC also owns three wells which provide GROUND WATER.

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Debra Daniel at 409-787-2755.

#### Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples		Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	4	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	06/10/2021	1.3	1.3	0.0534	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	31		No goal for the to 60 tal	ppb		By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Leve	l or Average Detec	ed column is the hig	hest average of all h	HAA5 sample results collected at	a location over a year	1.0	

Total Trihalomethanes (TT HM)	2024	57	5.02 - 80.2	No goal for the to 80 tal	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The value in the Highest Leve	or Average Detect	ed column is the his	hoot average of all 3				

<sup>\*</sup>The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Dete cted	Range of Individua I Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2024	0.044	0.031 - 0.044	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from met al refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2024	0.03	0.03 - 0.03	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrog en]	2024	0.118	0.0472 - 0.118	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrog en]	10/27/2021	0.0426	0 - 0.0426	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic ta rks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Dete cted	Range of Individua I Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	02/07/2022	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Naiste to the second				nit was and the same	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		

### Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (D

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels D etected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measu re	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2024			4	4		ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

### **Turbidity**

	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment T	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	97%	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtr ation system and disinfectants.

# **Total Organic Carbon**

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

### **Violations**

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)								
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) sees stes. Human pathogens in these wastes can device Violation Type	ks to prevent waterborn ause short-term effect Violation Begin	ne diseases caused by s, such as diarrhea, cr Violation End	y E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal watermay headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, Violation Explanation					
LEVEL 1 ASSESS, MULTIPLE TC POS (RT CR)	03/09/2024	06/03/2024	We failed to properly complete a Level 1 Assessment in our water system.					